
 

 
 

 

 
1 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 

which will be held in The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 5 
October 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Boshra Begum 

Tel : 020 7527 6229 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 27 September 2023 

 
 

Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury (Chair) 
Councillor Joseph Croft (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 

Councillor Tricia Clarke 
Councillor Fin Craig 
Councillor Mick Gilgunn 

Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Claire Zammit 
 

Councillor Benali Hamdache 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Heather Staff 

Councillor Flora Williamson 
 

 
Co-opted Member: Substitutes: 
  
 

  
 

 
Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out  
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body 
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council.  
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have  
  a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  
  

 

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 8 

6.  Chair's Report 
 

 



 

3 
 

   
  

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 

meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 

 

8.  Executive Update 

 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

9.  Scrutiny Review 2022-23: Adult Social Care Transformation Final Report 
 

9 - 26 

10.  Scrutiny Review - Witness Evidence 

 

TO FOLLOW 

11.  Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust Performance update 
 

TO FOLLOW 

12.  Quarter 4 Performance Report - Public Health 

 

27 - 40 

13.  Work Programme 
 

41 - 42 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urge
[...]
sruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/
mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 5 September 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at The Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 7.30 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Chowdhury (Chair), Croft (Vice-Chair), Burgess, 
Clarke, Craig, Gilgunn, Russell and Zammit 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors   
 

 Co-opted 

Member 

  

 
 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury in the Chair 

 

115 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and introductions were given. 

 
116 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  

None. 

 

117 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
None. 

 
118 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  

None. 

 

119 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd of July 2023 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
120 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6)  

The chair welcomed members to the meeting. The chair informed the committee that 
he received an informative presentation on adult social care finance, income and 
expenditure and the different financial pressures on the service. The slides were 
circulated to members and the chair encouraged members who were interested to get 
in touch to organise another session.  

 
121 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  

Andrew Berry, UNISON representative attended the meeting and asked the 
committee to further scrutinise the block contracts.  
 
The councils block contracts are up for renewal, these contracts when we previously 
came to the committee it was noted that they were not paying sick pay and this goes 
against the Ethical Care Charter as occupational sick pay should be paid to carers. 
Therefore we would ask for the committee to look at this, as a result of this we 
secured agreement from the labour party to ensure that sick pay was included in all 
contracts in the future, therefore we are disappointed that the contracts have not 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  5 September 2023 

 

2 
 

included sick pay, we urge the committee to consider this issue of sick pay within the 
block contracts within the committees work plan’. 
 
The chair informed Andrew that a full written response will be sent out.  

 

122 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (ITEM NO. )  
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive of Healthwatch Islington, presented on the 
Healthwatch Annual Report and Resident Feedback on GP Services.   

 
123 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 8)  

Councillor Turan, Executive Member for Health and Social Care, provided an update 
on local health and wellbeing issues. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board was held on the 4th of July 2023, the board heard 
about work which is being carried out to tackle damp and mould in housing, and how 
the council and NHS have been working together to help tackle the situation.  This is 
part of the response to the tragic and entirely preventable death of a two-year-old in 
Rochdale who lived in a house with severe damp and mould.  The discussion has 
prompted further and wider work to develop partnership working between health and 
social care services and housing, which is being taken forward by our local Islington 
Integrated Care Board. 
 
North Central London Integrated Care Board brought an update of their needs 
assessment and strategy for inclusion health groups.  Inclusion health groups cover 
groups experiencing significant disadvantage and deprivation, and who have much 
higher health needs and are much less able to access primary care and preventive 
services than others in the popula
[...]
h and Care Scrutiny Committee -  5 September 2023 

 

3 
 

 Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust and Camden and Islington 

Mental Health trust wrote to Islington Council, stating that they will be 

submitting a formal application to NHS in October to create a new single 

organisation. 

 A US organisation who has bought UK GP practices, Islington has resisted this and 

they have now decided to withdraw from the UK altogether. 

 A member suggested that issues connected with damp and mould should be 

looked at in tandem with issues within the housing services as connected rather 

than as separate issues. 

 
Actions: 

 It was proposed that the Health and Wellbeing Board update should be renamed the 

‘Executive Update’ going forward for the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee. 

 
124 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ACCESS TO HEALTH AND CARE SERVICES IN 

ISLINGTON - APPROVAL OF SCRUTINY INITIATION DOCUMENT 
(ITEM NO. 9)  
Boshra Begum, Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the draft scrutiny 
initiation document (SID), is centred around Access to Health and Care Services in 
Islington. Following discussions at the last meeting, and between the Chair and 
Officers, it is proposed to focus on the resident experience of accessing health and 
care services in Islington. 
 
Work was already underway, as in this meeting Healthwatch, would present about 
access to GP services, and Adult Social Care officers will provide an introduction to 
the Front Door service. 
 
If necessary we can look at arranging a series of visits or workshops with different 
user groups, particularly inviting those that have difficulty in accessing services, and 
also invite Islington GP Federation, GP services, and Voluntary Sector Organisations, 
to understand their perspective, and explore the opportunities for improving access to 
health and care services.  
 
The Committee was asked to approve the Scrutiny Initiation Document, subject to any 
comments or amendments. 
 
A member
[...]
 services have to take action and we need to signpost 
our services such as on mental health issues to ensure our residents are able to reach 

these services. 

Actions: 
 

 The report was noted. 

 

 
127 SCRUTINY REVIEW - ADULT SOCIAL CARE FRONT DOOR (ITEM NO. 

12)  
The Deputy Director of Adult Social Care presented on the Adult Social Care front 
door. 
 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 

 Islington Adult Social Care vision Islington Adult Social Care vision for Islington to be a 

place made up of strong, inclusive and connected communities,  where regardless of 

background, people have fair and equal access to adult social care 

support that enables residents to live healthy, fulfilling and independent lives. 

Page 6



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  5 September 2023 

 

7 
 

 Adult Social Care Operating Model starts with Prevention and Early intervention 

including early help, problem solving at the first point of contact, outcome focused 

short term intervention, responding to complex needs and specialist teams. We are 

focusing on Prevention and Early intervention which means to work proactively to 

build on residents' skills, resilience and capacity to make positive and sustainable 

changes in the community.  

 We have our access at the front door part and we de-escalate and connect our 

residents within the community 

 Access service improvements, we are on a journey and in the winter 2023/2024 

Health and Adult Social Care front door services align to form ‘Integrated Front Door’. 

A lot of strength based work such as signposting. 

 Understanding demand coming into the service: Since the move to the online referral 

form, we've seen a decrease in points of contact (referrals & emails). We are getting 

significantly better quality of referral. Removed & redirected unnecessary traffic from 

the service  and a 24% reduction in monthly average contacts. 

 April 22 – Jan 2023 average. 3737 emails. Feb – July
[...]
 new Operating Model designed to focus more on preventing 

need rather than only responding to more acute need. 
 

3.2 The session then heard evidence from both Whittington Health and Adult 
Social Care officers on the work that is being carried out to integrate services, 

to provide a more preventative response in a more joined up way. This 
included evidence on; 

 

 The Integrated Urgent Response & Recovery Service, which is being 
developed to assist people to regain independence when coming out of 
hospital, and to prevent the need for hospital admission. 

 
 The Integrated Front Door that is being implemented between Whittington 

Health and Adult Social Care, and which will ultimately include colleagues 

from Camden & Islington Mental Health Trust and LBI Housing colleagues. 
This will enable a single health and social care front door to effectively triage 
and ensure that people receive a timely and co-ordinated response. This will 

be focussed on Strength Based Practice and identifying a preventative 
solution. 
 

3.3 The Committee received a presentation on the Scrutiny Review of Adult Social 
Care Transformation. It was highlighted that the topic had been chosen within 
the context of a new legislative framework of risks and opportunities linked in 

particular to the Health and Care Act 2022, a new operating model based on 
prevention and early intervention and the changing needs of the population. 
The experience of service users and how to work with partners to optimise 
service delivery was also important. 

 
3.4 The aim of the Care Act was to give people and their carers more choice and 

control, and the opportunity to live independent and fulfilled lives, keeping 

people at the heart of all assessments and support. The focus was on a 
strength-based approach, what mattered to people, ensuring people were 
connected to their communities and ensuring the different types of support 

available were taken into consideration. 
 

3.5 Other key legislation included the Mental Capacity Act; Mental Health Act; 

Human Rights Act and the Equalities Act. There were imminent changes to the 
Mental Health Act and the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards within the Mental 
Capacity Act expected.  

 

Page 15



7 
 

3.6 Adult social care reform was focused on ensuring people were well looked 
after; the social care system would work better for people and carers; would 

meet the increasingly complex needs of an aging population and the needs of 
younger adults who needed support. The aim was for social care to be more 
joined up; for there to be a simpler and more consistent approach that linked 

national and local provision of care and support; a focus on prevention and 
early intervention; choice, control and support for people to live independent 
lives; good quality care and support specific to people’s needs and 

circumstances; fair and easy to access adult social care and a limit on how 
much people should pay for care over their lifetime.  
 

3.7 The Health and Care Act 2022 turned the above intentions into law and 

introduced Integrated Care Systems (ICS’s); powers for the Secretary of State 
to intervene in the healthcare system and changes to public health. It also 
removed the delayed discharge regime and confirmed ‘discharge to assess’ 

and improved the oversight of quality and safety by the introduction of a new 
assurance/inspection programme.  
 

3.8 It was highlighted that adult social care was operating in a challenging 
environment, with high levels of change, uncertainty, financial pressure, 
increasing and complex demand and workforce shortages. This made it 

necessary to reconsider social care services to meet needs differently, problem 
solve for people earlier, stop needs from escalating and help keep people in 
their homes for longer. Key to this was working collaboratively and sharing 

resources. 
 

3.9 The Integrated Care Programme would include a single integrated front door 
t
[...]
e Committee were informed there would be 
different KPI’s for different projects and they would change depending on the 

stage of the project.  
 

3.14 The Committee considered the recruitment challenges facing the Adult Social 

Care sector. It was highlighted that there was a recruitment drive underway 
and twelve agency staff had been transferred to permanent contracts. 
Although it was a competitive market early indications showed there had been 

a positive response to this work.  
 

3.15 The committee considered loneliness and isolation among older people and 

the importance of ensuring people remained part of the community. It was 
explained that adult social care reform sought to ensure people in the 
community were connected and there would be closer partnership working 

with the voluntary and health sector to support people to live fulfilling lives 
and remain in their own homes. Additionally, new Fairer Together and Family 
hubs would provide new opportunities to bring services together into a single 
point of access, based in the community.  

 
3.16 A member raised the importance of homebuilding for an aging population, so 

older people could be part of a community. It was noted that this was 

something the Council was considering further and could be incorporated into 
new developments.   

 

 
4.  13th December 2022 meeting – Reablement Service 

 

4.1 The Committee received a presentation on the reablement service, outlining the 
impact that an effective programme of reablement can have, in addition to 
explaining the basis of a new programme of reablement that will enable delivery 

to a wider range of residents, provide increased support and establish closer 
working with the NHS. A key segment of improvement within reablement service 
is improving face to face contact time. 
 

4.2 Work had taken place to rationalise the job descriptions of reablement workers 
and there had been significant success in recruiting to these posts. Recently, 
[...]
ate, but recognised that staff 
had high caseloads.  

 One service user had since moved on to domiciliary care, however this was a 

short-term arrangement, as he did not have a good experience of the service. 
He commented that the carers were often late, and because of this he had 
chosen to discontinue the service.  

 Another service user commented that they were currently going through the 
process of having their finances assessed to determine their eligibility for 
Adult Social Care services and commented that the forms were “unbelievably 

complicated.” 
 Members suggested that it may be helpful to check-in with those who 

recently ended reablement, perhaps a couple of weeks afterwards, to ask if 

they need any help navigating the care system, and signpost to support if 
needed.  

 

 
 

Page 18



10 
 

6. 31st January 2023 meeting – Reablement and the ‘7-day recovery’ 
service 

 
6.1 The Committee received a presentation from Stephen Taylor, Interim Director 

of Adult Social Care Transformation, and Michel Murphy, Assistant Director of 

Adult Social Care. The presentation focused on reablement and the proposals 
to develop a ‘7-day recovery’ or ‘Take Home and Settle’ service.  
 

6.2 The following main points were noted in the discussion: 
 
 In 2021 the council carried out a strategic review of the Reablement 

Service to ensure it continued to meet the needs of vulnerable residents 
and respond to the challenges presented by COVID 19.  

 In January 2022 the council undertook work to transform the service and 

develop an enhanced model of Reablement that supports more people in 
our community. This involved aligning the response with the integrated 
offer being developed with colleagues from Whittington Health.  

 The review looked to improve efficiency, value for money and increase the 

amount of direct support delivered without compromising quality. 
 Officers were looking at how best to support staff to have the skills, 

capacity & resou
[...]
th experienced within the borough.  
 
8.1.3 In Q4, a total number of 157 people were trained in Islington. 61 people 

attended Islington-only MHA courses, which was an increase on the previous quarter 
(48). 96 people in total attended and completed the course in Islington. 

8.1.4 Service highlights for this year (compared to last) include: 

- An increase in the number of courses delivered.  
- An increase in the number of people that have been trained.  
- Reduced barriers to MHFA delegates (removal of the ‘online activities’)  

- Strong networking and relationship building throughout the borough. 
- Production of a new brochure sent to all key agencies and partner 

organisations and community groups.  

- Updated training pages to support the timely promotion of courses. 

The courses have significantly impacted employees' awareness of health inequalities, 
enhancing their understanding of mental health, stress, and addressing presenting 

needs. 

Page 36



 

 

8.1.5 2022-23 was the first full year delivering MHA training within the context of 
COVID 19 recovery, and the subsequent changes this brought to everyone’s lives, 

including the way people work and the way they attend training. 

8.1.6 One factor in the lower than target performance is the ‘Did Not Attend’ (DNA) 
rate, which increased to 33.7% this year, partly due to increased enrolment for 

courses.  

8.1.7 The provider of the training, ReThink, plans to reduce open courses and 
increase group sizes, based on feedback and evidence from the past year. 

8.2 Making Every Contact Count (MECC) – number of people trained in the 
programme.  

8.2.1 Making Every Contact Count (MECC) is central to how we best support 
residents to get help for issues affecting their health and wellbeing. The short 

training courses provide staff with the skills, knowledge, and confidence to spot 
opportunities in the conversations they are already having with residents to signpost 
them to support. The training i
[...]
Executive Member - verbal)  
3. Update on GP Surgeries from NHS Integrated Care Board   
4. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Public Health   
5. Scrutiny Review – selection of topic 
6. Work Programme 2023/24 
 

 
Meeting date: 5 September 2023 

 
1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Scrutiny Review – Approval of Scrutiny Initiation Document & Initial Presentation  
3. Healthwatch Annual Report and Work Programme (TBC) 
4. Quarter 4 Performance Report - Adult Social Care  
5. Scrutiny Review 2022-23: Adult Social Care Transformation Final Report 
6. Work Programme 2022/23 

 
 
Meeting date: 5 October 2023 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Scrutiny Report 2022/2023  
3. Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence  
4. Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust Performance update  
5. Quarter 4 Performance Report – Public Health  
6. Work Programme  

 
 

Meeting date: 14 November 2023 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Executive Member for Health and Care - Annual Report  
3. Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence - Islington GP Federation 
4. London Ambulance Service Performance update (TBC)  
5. Quarter 1 Performance Report – Public Health  
6. Quarter 1 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  
7. Work Programme  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 13



Meeting date: 18 December 2023 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence  
3. Whittington Hospital Performance update  (TBC) 
4. Islington Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report  
5. Work Programme 2022/23 

 
     
Meeting date: 23 January 2024 
 

1. Scrutiny Review - witness evidence 
2. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
3. Moorfields Eye Hospital Performance report (TBC) 
4. Quarter 2 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  
5. Work Programme 2022/23 

 
 
Meeting date: 4 March 2024 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Quarter 2 Performance Report – Public Health  
3. UCLH Performance update  (TBC) 
4. End of Life Care  
5. Scrutiny Review – draft recommendations 
 

 
Meeting date: 15 April 2024 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Overview of Addiction Services – TBC  
3. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Public Health  
4. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  
5. Update on Access to NHS Dentists  
6. Scrutiny Review - Final Report 

 
 
 
Other possible items  
 
The Committee previously suggested that it may be helpful to review issues relating to direct 
payments and the council’s emerging Dementia Strategy.  
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Scrutiny Review 2022-23: Adult Social Care Transformation Final Report
	12 Quarter 4 Performance Report - Public Health
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 5 October 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at The Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Thursday, 5 October 2023 at 7.30 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Chowdhury (Chair), Croft (Vice-Chair), Burgess, 
Craig, Gilgunn and Russell 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors   
 

 Co-opted 

Member 

  

 
 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury in the Chair 

 

129 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and members and officers 
introduced themselves. Fire safety, webcasting and microphone procedures 

were explained. 
 

130 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Apologies were received from Councillors Zammit and Clarke.  

 
131 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  

There were no substitute members at the meeting.  

 
132 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
133 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th September be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  

 
134 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6)  

The Chair informed the committee he had attended an event organised by the 
Islington Bangladeshi Association. There had also been a question from Islington 
Unison regarding the terms and conditions of external staff working on home care 
contracts. The Cabinet member for Health and Care had answered a question on this 
at Council and a copy would be circulated to the committee.   
 
The last meeting of the committee had considered the complex financial situation in 
adult social care. The Chair highlighted that it would be helpful for the committee to 
consider projects and transformation work that was underway to help the Council 
achieve the necessary savings. The Chair was liaising with officers and would provide 
an update to a future meeting.  
 
The Chair requested that presentations and questions be concise.   

 

135 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  5 October 2023 

 

2 
 

A question was received regarding the in-home care contracts. It was highlighted that 
the current terms of the contract did not include sick pay for all carers. This could 
cause carers to go to work when they were sick which could impact vulnerable 
residents. A member of the public also asked for quality assurance regarding the 
carers’ provided. The Chair explained that the executive member had not yet decided 
on the contracts, but the committee could call it in once the decision had been made. 
The committee agreed to find out more.  

 
136 EXECUTIVE UPDATE (ITEM NO. 8)  

The Executive Member was unable to attend the meeting and gave his apologies. He 
would report to the next committee meeting.  

 

137 SCRUTINY REVIEW 2022-23: ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
TRANSFORMATION FINAL REPORT (ITEM NO. 9)  
The committee considered the final report of the 2022-23 scrutiny review of Adult 
Social Care Transformation. It was explained that following approval the report would 
be submitted to the Executive who would consider their recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED: To approve the report and to refer it to the Executive for its 

consideration.  

 

138 SCRUTINY REVIEW - WITNESS EVIDENCE (ITEM NO. 10)  
The Committee received a presentation from the Deputy Director of Adult Social Care 
on access to health and care services in Islington.  
 
A committee member highlighted that only 55% of people who accessed social 
services in Islington were over 65 and explained that in Islington there were also a 
number of working age people, such as those with mental health needs who used the 
service. 
 
 A committee member asked whether a breakdown of occupations was available, and 
the committee were informed that it could be looked into.  
 
The chair asked what the process was for access to adult social care. It was 
explained access could be online or by telephone. Professionals would often contact 
them online which helped with the gathering of robust referral information. Residents 
preferred to contact them by telephone. The new telephone system allowed them to 
gather more information for analysis, such as how long calls were or how long it took 
for calls to be answered.  
 
The chair asked how whether people were getting a response when they raised an 
issue was being monitored. The trust was working through an action plan on how to 
improve access in several ways. The action plan could be bought to scrutiny later in 
the year.  
 
A member of the public added that the language used by Adult Social Care was 
difficult for residents to understand and information should be simplified. There should 
be greater oversight in Adult Social Care, particularly in regard to outsourcing.  
 
A committee member highlighted that the Access Hubs were a new Council initiative 
aimed at giving advice to residents. It was explained that Adult Social Care would be 
linking with those hubs to support residents.  
  
Following the comments from the member of the public, a committee member asked 
officers if they could provide a response. It was explained that part of their work 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  5 October 2023 

 

3 
 

around the LGA peer review was to deep dive into areas that needed improvement 
and to develop those action plans.   
 
The chair said it was important to look at monitoring calls and the outcome of calls 
and that he hoped this could be included in the recommendations made by this 
committee.  

 
139 CAMDEN AND ISLINGTON MENTAL HEALTH TRUST PERFORMANCE 

UPDATE (ITEM NO. 11)  
The Committee received a presentation from the Camden and Islington Mental Health 
Trust on their performance over the last year.  
 
A committee member asked whether the trust felt they were reaching everyone they 
could. The Committee were informed that although resources were stretched they 
were continuing to do outreach work, for example population health nurses were 
working with GP’s and local communities.  
 
A committee member asked whether a programme for young people caught in the 
cycle of gang culture was an NHS programme. The Committee were informed it was a 
multi-agency programme. It was part of the trusts 18-25 service and focused on the 
transition of young people from the children’s mental health service into adult 
services. It was highlighted that Adult Social Services would engage with a young 
person six months before they transitioned. A committee member asked whether this 
was also applicable to young people with eating disorders. The trust explained the 
transition work was not diagnostic specific so transition support would be provided to 
those with an eating disorder. There was also an eating disorder specialist based at 
St Anne’s Hospital. They had also recognised the need for an eating disorder 
specialist in their core team and would be investing in that support.   
 
Following a questioned the KPI’s for talking therapies, particularly whether the trust 
was reaching the number of people that should be accessing the service. It was 
highlighted that Islington were piloting ‘choice assessments’ and there had been an 
increase in the number of referrals.  
 
The committee considered the support available for families and those living with 
dementia. A multi-agency dementia strategy for Islington was being developed and 
there were programmes of support available.  
 
The Chair asked whether the Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust’s services 
could be accessed directly or whether it was through a GP or other referral. The core 
teams were by GP referral but there were plans for self-referral with some 
programmes already having self-referrals.  

 

140 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PUBLIC HEALTH (ITEM NO. 12)  
The committee received an update on Public Health’s quarter four performance. 
 
A committee member felt drugs were quite pervasive on the streets and asked 
whether public health recognised an association between drugs and cuts faced by the 
council. It was explained that they were receiving additional funding from central 
government to expand the offer and increase outreach activities and that was a key 
focus of the current work programmes and the combating drugs partnership. 
 
A committee member raised concern that the Council was not meeting drug misuse 
targets, including the numbers in treatment and those who were representing within 6 
months. It was asked whether new Dame Carol Black funding would provide wrap 
around support, for example debt and housing support or whether it would just tackle 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  5 October 2023 

 

4 
 

the drug use. It was explained that ‘better lives’ the substance misuse service had 
strong partnerships in those areas, and they would be strengthened further by the 
combating drugs partnership. 
 
Following the discussion on drugs, a committee member requested an update on how 
the Dame Carol Black funding was being allocated. It was agreed this could be 
provided.  
 
The committee discussed vaccinations and Covid-19, in particular carers contracts 
and whether workers feel obligated to attend to vulnerable clients when they are 
unwell because they wouldn’t otherwise be paid. A response would be provided on 
this.  
 
 
 

 
141 WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. 13)  

There were no comments or questions on the work programme.  

 

 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.15 pm 

 
 
 
Chair 

 


